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AN ACT concerning elections.

inois,

t enacted by the People of the State of Il

Be

represented in the General Assembly

changing

Election Code 1is amended by

5. The

Section

and 19-5 as follows

19-3,

19-2,

Sections 19-1,

19-1)

46, par.

(from Ch.

(10 ILCS 5/19-1)

Any qualified elector of the State of Illinois

19-1.

Sec.

having duly registered where such registration is required whe
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For purposes of this Article 19, a physically incapacitated

when the voter

"personally"

voter marks his or her ballot

exercises his or her physical abilities to their reasonable

and marking personally may include

limit in marking the ballot,

instructing the person assisting the incapacitated voter when

giving such instruction represents the reasonable limit of the

physical abilities.

eff. 8-27-07.)

95-440,

4

94-637, eff. 1-1-06

: P.A.

(Source

(from Ch. 46, par. 19-2)

(10 ILCS 5/19-2)

19-2. Any elector as defined in Section 19-1 whe—wit+

Sec.
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may by mail, not more than 40 nor less than 5 days prior to the
date of such election, or by personal delivery not more than 40
nor less than one day prior to the date of such election, make
application to the county clerk or to the Board of Election
Commissioners for an official ballot for the voter's precinct
to be voted at such election.

(Source: P.A. 94-637, eff. 1-1-06; 95-440, eff. 8-27-07.)

(10 ILCS 5/19-3) (from Ch. 46, par. 19-3)

Sec. 19-3. Application for such ballot shall be made on
blanks to Dbe furnished by the election authority and
duplication of such application for Dballot is prohibited,
except by the election authority. The application for ballot
shall be substantially in the following form:

APPLICATION FOR ABSENTEE BALLOT
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To be voted at the .... election in the County of .... and
State of Illinois, in the .... precinct of the (1) *township of
(2) *City of .... or (3) *.... ward in the City of
I state that I am a resident of the .... precinct of the
(1) *township of .... (2) *City of .... or (3) *.... ward in
the city of .... residing at .... in such city or town in the
county of .... and State of Illinois; that I have lived at such
address for .... month(s) last past; that I am lawfully
entitled to vote in such precinct at the .... election to be

held therein on ....; and that I wish to vote by absentee
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I hereby make application for an official ballot or ballots
to be voted by me at such election +Hf—F—am—absenrt—Ffrom—the

PR
\ZA A i w

v—ef—my—residenee, and I agree that I shall return such
ballot or ballots to the official issuing the same prior to the
closing of the polls on the date of the election.

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section

29-10 of The Election Code, the undersigned certifies that the

statements set forth in this application are true and correct.

*fill in either (1), (2) or (3).

Post office address to which ballot is mailed:
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ion

is made for a primary elect

if application

However,

of the

name

the

shall designate

such application

ballot,

political party with which the applicant is affiliated.
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: P.A.

(Source

(from Ch. 46, par. 19-5)

(10 ILCS 5/19-5)

It shall be the duty of the election authority

19-5.

Sec.

to fold the ballot or ballots in the manner specified by the

in the

statute for folding ballots prior to their deposit

such ballot or ballots 1in an

enclose

and to

ballot box,

which envelope shall

envelope unsealed to be furnished by him,

official title and post

bear upon the face thereof the name,

and upon the other

office address of the election authority,
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side if—+thePbelteotisFteo—go—teo—an-etecetorwhois—+teobe-out—of

f—he—eteection a printed certification
in substantially the following form:

I state that I am a resident of the .... precinct of the
(1) *township of .... (2) *City of .... or (3) *.... ward in
the city of .... residing at .... in such city or town in the
county of .... and State of Illinois, that I have lived at such
address for .... months last past; and that I am lawfully

entitled to vote in such precinct at the .... election to be

held on ....+—apd—F——expect—to—be—absent—from—the—county—of—my

*fill in either (1), (2) or (3).

I further state that I personally marked the enclosed
ballot in secret.

Under penalties of perjury as provided by law pursuant to
Section 29-10 of The Election Code, the undersigned certifies
that the statements set forth in this certification are true
and correct.

If the ballot is to go to an elector who is physically

incapacitated and needs assistance marking the ballot, the

envelope shall bear upon the back thereof a certification in
substantially the following form:

I state that I am a resident of the .... precinct of the
(1) *township of .... (2) *City of .... or (3) *.... ward in

the city of .... residing at .... in such city or town in the
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county of .... and State of Illinois, that I have lived at such
address for .... months last past; that I am lawfully entitled
to vote in such precinct at the .... election to be held on

.; that I am shatd+—Pbe physically incapable of personally

marking the ballot for being—present—at—the—potts—of—suech

preeirpet—on—the—date—eofhotding such election.
*fill in either (1), (2) or (3).

I further state that I persemstdy marked the enclosed

HH

PP PSR SINEN EEES oot oo o Iz
oo Lo Ccoltc T CaosTTrg Ty

ballot in secret—=FF

.................................

(Residence Address)

Under penalties of perjury as provided by law pursuant to
Section 29-10 of The Election Code, the undersigned certifies
that the statements set forth in this certification are true

and correct.

In the case of a voter with a whe—3s—eoting absentee—Py
reasenr—ef physical incapacity, marking a ballot in secret

includes marking a ballot with the assistance of another
individual, other than a candidate whose name appears on the
ballot (unless the voter is the spouse or a parent, child,

brother, or sister of the candidate), the voter's employer, an
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agent of that employer, or an officer or agent of the voter's

ty necessitates such

when the voter's physical incapaci

union,
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ballot in secret includes marking a ballot with the assistance

name

whose

candidate

than a

individual, other

another

of

(unless the voter is the spouse or a

appears on the ballot

child, brother, or sister of the candidate), the

parent,

or an officer or

an agent of that employer,

voter's employer,

physical

when the voter's

union,

voter's

the

of

agent

incapacity necessitates such assistance.
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Provided, that if the ballot enclosed is to be voted at a
primary election, the certification shall designate the name of
the political party with which the voter is affiliated.

In addition to the above, the election authority shall
provide printed slips giving full instructions regarding the
manner of marking and returning the ballot in order that the
same may be counted, and shall furnish one of such printed
slips to each of such applicants at the same time the ballot is
delivered to him. Such instructions shall include the following
statement: "In signing the certification on the absentee ballot
envelope, you are attesting that you personally marked this
absentee ballot in secret. If you are physically unable to mark
the Dballot, a friend or relative may assist you after
completing the enclosed affidavit. Federal and State laws
prohibit a candidate whose name appears on the ballot (unless
you are the spouse or a parent, child, brother, or sister of
the candidate), your employer, your employer's agent or an
officer or agent of your union from assisting physically
disabled voters."

In addition to the above, if a ballot to be provided to an
elector pursuant to this Section contains a public question
described in subsection (b) of Section 28-6 and the territory
concerning which the dquestion is to be submitted 1s not
described on the ballot due to the space limitations of such
ballot, the election authority shall provide a printed copy of

a notice of the public question, which shall include a
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description of the territory in the manner required by Section
16-7. The notice shall be furnished to the elector at the same
time the ballot is delivered to the elector.

(Source: P.A. 94-637, eff. 1-1-06; 95-440, eff. 8-27-07.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becoming law.



